486, 52 F.R. 47897), the Office of Energy 
Projects’ staff has prepared an 
Environmental Assessment (EA) for an 
application requesting Commission 
approval to permit J.W. Holdings, Inc. 
(permittee) to install and operate 3 
stationary docks with a total of one 
hundred seventeen (117) covered 
stationary slips and nineteen (19) 
floating courtesy docks at the Bridge 
Club on Smith Mountain Lake. No 
dredging is planned as part of this 
proposal. The Smith Mountain Pumped 
Storage Project, FERC No. 2210, is 
located on the Roanoke and Blackwater